balance of the difference thereof has been paid in cash by Splendid Best to Party A.

The approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares upon

conversion of the Bond has been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange.

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.884 per Conversion Share and on full

conversion of the Bond, a maximum number of 69,004,524 new Shares will be allotted and

issued by the Company. The net initial Conversion Price is HK$0.884 per Conversion Share.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the issue

and allotment of the Conversion Shares in full, assuming there are no other changes in the

shareholding structure of the Company after the date of Completion and before conversion in

full of the Bond:

Shareholders

Immediately

before Completion

Immediately after

Completion and

the issue and allotment of

the Conversion Shares in full

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(Note 4)

Tuspark Venture Investment Ltd.

(“Tuspark Venture”) (Note 1 and 2) 212,490,802 22.89% 212,490,802 21.31%

Mr. Sheng Ruzhi (Note 3) 1,872,000 0.20% 1,872,000 0.19%

Party A – – 69,004,524 6.92%

Public 713,822,086 76.91% 713,822,086 71.58%

928,184,888 100.00% 997,189,412 100.00%

3

Notes:

1. Tuspark Venture is the beneficial owner of 212,490,802 Shares. The entire issued share capital of Tuspark

Venture is beneficially owned by Tus-Holdings Co., Ltd (the “Tus-Holdings”). Tus-Holdings is therefore

deemed to be interested in the 212,490,802 Shares held by Tuspark Venture pursuant to the SFO.

2. Tus-Holdings is held (i) as to approximately 44.92% by Tsinghua Holdings Co., Ltd, which is in turn held

as to 100% by Tsinghua University; and (ii) as to approximately 30.08% by Beijing Baijun Investment

Company Limited, which is in turn held as to 100% by Mr. Wang Jiwu.